

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/30/2019 2:00 PM
NO. 51946-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

ANTHONY SMITH, APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County

No. 16-1-03561-4

Brief of Respondent

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

JEREMY A. MORRIS
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Glisson & Morris, PS
623 Dwight Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
PH: (360) 519-3500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
B. FACTS	2
The three auto dealer businesses are registered with the Secretary of State and bank accounts are opened in their name.....	4
Specific transactions involving fraudulent auto loans	5
The trial court’s ruling regarding the admissibility of the evidence relating to Mr. James’ actions.....	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Mr. Smith’s claim that there was insufficient evidence to support his forgery convictions is without merit because, viewing the evidence in a light most favorable to the State, a rational trier of fact could have found that the elements of the charged offenses were proven beyond a reasonable doubt... ..	15.
B. Mr. Smith’s claim that the trial court erred in refusing to give his proposed instruction on legal efficacy is without merit because the trial court acted well within its broad discretion in declining to give such an instruction and because even if one were to assume for the sake of argument that the trial court erred, any error in this regard was clearly harmless.....	24
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding testimony from Mr. James’ defense counsel regarding the circumstance surrounding the drafting of the factual statement included in his guilty plea form as such testimony	

was not material to any of the issues before the jury in the present case 29

D. Mr. Smith’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel is without merit because he has failed to show either deficient performance or prejudice. 38

E. Concession of Error – The State concedes tha the \$200 filing should be stricken pursuant to *Ramirez* 43

IV. CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Det. Of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010).....	28
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Britton</i> , 27 Wn.2d 336, 178 P.2d 341 (1947).....	28
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 154 Wn.2d. 71, 109 P.3d 823 (2005).....	28
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1, 320 P.3d 705 (2014).....	29
<i>State v. Flora</i> , 160 Wn.App. 549, 249 P.3d 188 (2011).....	28
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	41
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.App. 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	38
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	16
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 94 Wn.2d 520, 618 P.2d 73 (1980).....	22-23
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	39
<i>State v. Picard</i> , 90 Wn.App. 890, 954 P.2d 336 (1998).....	25

<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	29
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	43
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988).....	25
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 191 Wn.App. 787, 364 P.3d 853 (2015).....	27
<i>State v Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Scoby</i> , 117 Wn.2d 55, 810 P.2d 1358 (1991).....	17-19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 72 Wn.App. 237, 864 P.2d 406 (1993).....	16-18
<i>State v. Trochez-Jiminez</i> , 173 Wn.App. 423, 294 P.3d 783 (2013).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Ivey</i> , 32 M.J. 590 (A.C.M.R. 1991).....	20-21
<i>U.S. v. Sherman</i> , 52 M.J. 856 (C.M.A. 2000).....	21
<i>U.S. v. White</i> , 35 M.J. 154 (C.M.A. 1992).....	20-21

STATUTES

RCW 9.44.020 (former).....18, 21

RCW 9A.04.060.....16

RCW 9A.60.010..... 16, 23-24

RCW 9A.60.020.....16

10 U.S.C. § 905..... 19-20
